

**SECTION XII-A**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS.20827-20829 & 20830-20831 OF 2012.**

WITH  
**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

Acharya N.G. Ranga Agricultural University etc.

PETITIONER

VERSUS

R. Bener Raj & Ors. Etc.

RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 5<sup>th</sup> May, 2014, when he was pleased to pass the following order:

“In all these batch of matters status of respondent is shown in a tabular chart perusal of which indicates that service on some of the respondents is still incomplete. Steps as per rules be taken through the concerned District Court in addition to usual mode.

Duly represented respondents are granted six weeks time as final chance for filing counter affidavit.

List again on 8.8.2014.”

It is submitted that Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed requisite process fee of Rs. 110/- alongwith spare copies and also not filed fresh address of Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 to 5 in SLP 20827 of 2012 and Respondent Nos. 3 to 7 and 9 in SLP 20829 of 2012. Hence show cause notice (usual and through District Court) could not issued so far.

Service position of each matter is given below:

| Sl. No. | SLP No.    | Total No. of Respondent | Remarks                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |
|---------|------------|-------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 1       | 20827/2012 | 10                      | Respondent Nos. 2 and 6 to 10 served(A.D. card received from Respondent No. 2. Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Advocate filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 6 to 8 and 10. No counter affidavit filed.<br>Respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 4 – Unserved registered cover received with postal remarks “Addessee left without instruction” & “Addressee left 5 years ago respectively.<br>Respondent No. 5 – Unserved registered cover has been received with postal remarks “Insufficient address”. |

|                                                                |            |                                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |
|----------------------------------------------------------------|------------|--------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 to 5 and 9. |            |                                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |
| 2                                                              | 20828/2012 | 10<br>(Respondent No. 2 common)            | Signed A.D. Card received from Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 5, 7 to 10 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Advocate entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 6.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |
| Service is not complete on Respondent No. 4.                   |            |                                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |
| 3                                                              | 20829/2012 | 9<br>(Respondent No. 2 common)             | Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 8. signed A.D. card has been received from Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Unserved registered cover has been received from Respondents with postal remarks given against each:<br>Respondent Nos. 3, 6 and 7 – Insufficient address.<br>Respondent No. 4 – No such address<br>Respondent No. 5 – Addressee left<br>Respondent No. 9 – Party retired from service. |
| Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 3 to 7 and 9        |            |                                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |
| 4                                                              | 20830/2012 | 10<br>(Respondent Nos. 2 to 10 are common) | Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 6 and 7. Signed A.D. card has been received from Respondent Nos. 1, 3, 5, 8 to 10 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |
| Service is not complete on Respondent No. 4.                   |            |                                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |
| 5                                                              | 20831/2012 | 12<br>(Respondent Nos. 4 to 12 are common) | Mr. Mohit Kumar Shah, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 8 and 9. Signed A.D. card has been received from Respondent Nos. 4, 5, 7 and 10 to 12 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.                                                                                                                                                                                  |
| Service is not complete on Respondent No. 6.                   |            |                                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |

It is further submitted that Mr. V.M.M. Sri Rama Murthy, Respondent No. 1 in SLP (C) No. 20828/2012 has filed bound volume of counter affidavit containing 50 pages. Mr. Murthy has again vide letter dated 28<sup>th</sup> July, 2014 stated that he is unable to appear in person before the Hon'ble Court as he is now 82 years suffering from diabetic, hypertension and other age related Health problems. (A copy of letter is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of Ld. Registrar Court)

The aforesaid matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 7<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

1. Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Advocate.
2. Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Advocate
3. Mr. Mohit Kumar Shah, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**